

*Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Charities Act 2006,  
Cross Heading: Voluntary Hospitals (Paying Patients) Act 1936 (c. 17). (See end of Document for details)*

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 8 **E+W**

#### MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

##### *Voluntary Hospitals (Paying Patients) Act 1936 (c. 17)*

- 21 The Voluntary Hospitals (Paying Patients) Act 1936 has effect subject to the following amendments.

#### Commencement Information

- I1** Sch. 8 para. 21 in force at 27.2.2007 by [S.I. 2007/309](#), [art. 2](#), [Sch.](#)

- 22 In section 1 (definitions), in the definition of “Order”, for “Charity Commissioners” substitute “ Charity Commission ”.

#### Commencement Information

- I2** Sch. 8 para. 22 in force at 27.2.2007 by [S.I. 2007/309](#), [art. 2](#), [Sch.](#)

- 23 (1) Section 2 (accommodation for and charges to paying patients) is amended as follows.
- (2) In subsections (1), (3) and (4) for “Charity Commissioners” substitute “ Charity Commission ”.
- (3) In subsection (4)—
- (a) for “the Commissioners” (in both places) substitute “ the Commission ”,
  - (b) for “they” substitute “ it ”, and
  - (c) for “their” substitute “ its ”.

#### Commencement Information

- I3** Sch. 8 para. 23 in force at 27.2.2007 by [S.I. 2007/309](#), [art. 2](#), [Sch.](#)

- 24 In section 3(1) (provision for patients able to make some, but not full, payment)—
- (a) for “Charity Commissioners are” substitute “ Charity Commission is ”, and
  - (b) for “they” substitute “ it ”.

#### Commencement Information

- I4** Sch. 8 para. 24 in force at 27.2.2007 by [S.I. 2007/309](#), [art. 2](#), [Sch.](#)

- 25 In section 4 (provisions for protection of existing trusts)—
- (a) for “Charity Commissioners” substitute “ Charity Commission ”, and

---

*Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Charities Act 2006.  
 Cross Heading: Voluntary Hospitals (Paying Patients) Act 1936 (c. 17). (See end of Document for details)*

---

(b) in paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) for “they are” substitute “ it is ”.

**Commencement Information**

**I5** Sch. 8 para. 25 in force at 27.2.2007 by [S.I. 2007/309](#), [art. 2](#), [Sch.](#)

26 (1) Section 5 (power to make rules) is amended as follows.

(2) In subsection (1)—

- (a) for “Charity Commissioners” substitute “ Charity Commission ”, and
- (b) for “they” substitute “ it ”.

(3) In subsection (3)—

- (a) for “Charity Commissioners” (in both places) substitute “ Charity Commission ”,
- (b) for “they” and “them” (in each place) substitute “ it ”, and
- (c) for “an officer” substitute “ a member of staff ”.

(4) In the sidenote, for “Charity Commissioners” substitute “ Charity Commission ”.

**Commencement Information**

**I6** Sch. 8 para. 26 in force at 27.2.2007 by [S.I. 2007/309](#), [art. 2](#), [Sch.](#)

27 In section 6(2) (savings)—

- (a) for “Charity Commissioners” substitute “ Charity Commission ”, and
- (b) for “them” substitute “ it ”.

**Commencement Information**

**I7** Sch. 8 para. 27 in force at 27.2.2007 by [S.I. 2007/309](#), [art. 2](#), [Sch.](#)

**Changes to legislation:**

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Charities Act 2006, Cross Heading: Voluntary Hospitals (Paying Patients) Act 1936 (c. 17).